1996 Drivers' Ranking
Posi]  Driver | Entrant | Pts. |HEBE(®S)
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Scott Sharp (Xayh-2v—7)

Buzz Calkins (/N\X-HILF% > X)

Robbie Buhl (OE—-Ex1—Jb)

Roberto Guerrero (a~JLh-4°L0)
Richie Hearn (VyF—-/n\—>)

Mike Groff (z17-707)

Arie Luyendyk (71— 1T %17)
Tony Stewart (h=—-XF17—F)
Davey Hamilton (ZF1E—-/\3JLh2)
Johnny O'Connell (3=—-#2—%JL)
Michele Alboreto (3 —L -7 JLKL—k)
Lyn St. James (V> -t b2z —LZR)
Stephan Gregoire (X777>-JLI37—)L)
Buddy Lazier (N7 1-527—)

John Paul Jr. (5> R—iuJr.)

Eddie Cheever Jr. (5 1+ F—/\—Jr.)
Johnny Parsons (3=—-/Y\—v > X)
Scott Brayton (Xayh-FL1h>)

Dave Kudrave (¥17-7KL17)

Jim Gutherie (Y4 -#Z1)—)

Michel Jourdain Jr. (3Fz)v- D304 1 2 Jr.)
Fermin Velez (7 /v 3> - XL X)

Eliseo Salazar (TV)t#-%#>%—Jl)
Johnny Unser (¥a=—-7>4%—)

Stan Wattles (x#>-7vhILX)

Davy Jones (FfE—-3—>X)

Paul Durant (:R—J-Kv352)

Alessandro Zampedri (7L RO-4# 2 ~<K))

Danny Ongais (4=—-*>#1X)
Hideshi Matsuda (#ABE% =)
Racin Gardner (L—>>#H—K+—)
Scott Harrington (X3yk-/\J2 b))
Mark Dismore (v—7 71 XE7)
Joe Gosek (¥Ya—-dtv¥)

Brad Murphey (75vK-~—71—)
Marco Greco (vJv3-51L-3)

A.J. Foyt Enterprises
Bradley Motorsports
Beck Motorsports, Zunne Group Racing
Pagan Racing

Della Penna Motorsports
A.J. Foyt Enterprises, Walker Racing
Byrd Treadway Racing
Team Menard

A.J. Foyt Enterprises
Cunningham Racing
Team Scandia

Team Scandia, Zunne Group Racing
Hemelgarn Racing
Hemelgarn Racing

PDM Racing

Team Menard

Team Blueprint Racing
Team Menard
Tempero-Giuffre Racing
Team Blueprint Racing
Team Scandia

Team Scandia

Team Scandia

Project Indy

Leigh Miller Racing
Galles Racing

ABF Motorsports

Team Scandia

Team Menard

Beck Motorsports

Team Scandia

Della Penna Motorsports
Team Menard

Team Scandia
Hemelgarn Racing

A.J. Foyt Enterprises

246
246
240
237
237
228
225
204
192
192
189
186
165
159
153
147
141
111
80
74
74
60
58
56
44
33
32
31
28
27
20
20
16
13
12
9

330,303
345,553
322,653
412,003
484,203
279,253
387,503
349,303
261,003
244,303
259,203
240,853
231,853
1,423,854
227,453
259,353
237,203
213,500
78,250
206,453
226,653
210,653
236,653
188,203
50,000
632,503
159,153
270,853
228,253
233,953
149,853
190,753
161,253
169,653
177,853
153,303



1996 Championship Ranking
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1 A.J. Foyt Enterprises 261
2 Bradley Motorsports 12 246
3 Della Penna Motorsports 4 237
3 Pagan Racing 21 237
5 Byrd Treadway Racing 5 225
6 Team Menard 20 204
7 A.J. Foyt Enterprises 41 195
8 A.J. Foyt Enterprises 14 192
8 Cunningham Racing 75 192
10 Team Scandia 33 189
11 Hemelgarn Racing 9 165
12 Hemelgarn Racing 91 159
13 Team Scandia 90 153
13 PDM Racing 18 153
15 Team Menard 3 147
16 Team Blueprint Racing 16 141
17 Team Scandia 7 135
18 Beck Motorsports 54 116

19
20
21
22
22
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Team Menard

Zunne Group Racing
Tempero-Giuffre Racing
Team Scandia

Team Blueprint Racing
Project Indy
Tempero-Giuffre Racing
Leigh Miller Racing
Galles Racing

ABF Motorsports

Team Scandia

Team Menard

Beck Motorsports

Della Penna Motorsports
Team Menard

Walker Racing

Team Scandia

Team Scandia
Hemelgarn Racing

2 111
45 86
15 75
22 74
27 74
64 56
25 45
17 44
70 33
96 32

8 31
32 28
52 27
44 20
30 16
60 15
34 14
43 13
10 12



£ 1 Indy 200 at Walt Disney World Speedway

Saturday 27 January 1996

IZEIIE_EJE_EEH HE(S)

1 Buzz Calkins R/F/F 200 1 130 175. 464(282 374) 122,500
2 20 Tony Stewart L/M/G 7 200 1 37 174.554(280.909) 85,250
3 54 Robbie Buhl R/F/F 13 198 1 1 170.560(274.482) 87,250
4 33 Michele Alboreto L/F/G 14 198 0 0 170.446(274.298) 65,000
5 21 Roberto Guerrero R/F/G 2 197 0 0 178.130(286.664) 59,500
6 11 Mike Groff L/F/G 12 195 0 0 170.657(274.638) 49,500
7 75 Johnny O'Connell R/F/F 15 195 0 0 167.738(269.940) 46,250
8 90 Lyn St.James L/F/G 11 192 0 0 171.111(275.368) 48,250
9 18 John Paul Jr. L/F/G 16 190 0 0 160.242(257.877) 44,250
10 3 Eddie Cheever Jr. L/M/G 20 184 0 0 --- 43,250
11 41 Scott Sharp L/F/G 4 184 0 0 176.211(283.576) 42,000
12 14 Davey Hamilton L/F/G 6 173 1 2 175.293(282.099) 41,000
13 17 Stan Wattles L/F/F 8 144 1 2 173.477(279.176) 40,000
14 5 Arie Luyendyk R/F/G 3 132 0 0 177.296(285.322) 39,000
15 2 Scott Brayton L/M/G 10 105 0 0 173.185(278.706) 38,000
16 9 Stephan Gregoire R/F/F 9 69 0 0 173.244(278.801) 37,000
17 91 Buddy Lazier R/F/F 1 61 1 28 181.388(291.907) 46,000
18 16 Johnny Parsons L/M/F 17 45 0 0 153.512(247.046) 35,000
19 4 Richie Hearn R/F/G 19 17 0 O --- 36,500
20 25 Dave Kudrave L/B/G 18 4 0 0 146.353(235.525) 33,000
- 77 Butch Brickell L/M/G DNS 0 0 0 --- 5,000
- 26 Jim Buick L/B/G DNS O o0 0 -- 5,000
- 81 Rick Delorto L/B/G DNS o 0 0 -- 10,000
- 15 Bill Tempero L/B/G DNS O 0 0 -- 10,000
- 7 Eliseo Salazar L/F/G DNS o 0o o0 --- 10,000

Time of Race: 1:33:30.748 Race Distance: 200laps/200miles(321.86km)

Margin of Victory: 10.866sec Average Race Speed: 128.325mph(206.513km/h)

FastestLap: 171.805mph(276.485km/h, 20.954sec) by Buzz Calkins MostLap Leader: 130laps by Buzz Calkins
C/E/T: Chassis/Engine/Tire

L:Lola R:Reynard/ F:Ford Cosworth M:Menard B:Buick/ F:Firestone G:Goodyear



$£2# Dura-Lube 200 at Phoenix International Raceway

Sunday 24 March 1996

IZEIIE_EJE_EEH HE($)

1 Arie Luyendyk R/F/F 200 4 122 183. 599(295 465) 132,000
2 1 1 Scott Sharp L/F/G 6 200 2 40 180.162(289.934) 86,250
3 41 Mike Groff L/F/G 7 199 0 0 176.117(283.425) 71,250
4 4 Richie Hearn R/F/G 2 198 1 7 182.797(294.175) 72,500
5 75 Johnny O'Connell R/F/F 10 197 0 0 174.664(281.086) 52,500
6 12 Buzz Calkins R/F/F 8 193 0 0 175.910(283.091) 49,500
7 9 Stephan Gregoire R/F/F 12 190 0 0 172.828(278.132) 47,750
8 33 Michele Alboreto L/F/G 21 187 0 0 160.657(258.545) 49,250
9 64 Johnny Unser R/F/G 19 185 0 0 162.031(260.756) 44,250
10 15 Dave Kudrave L/B/G 20 168 0 0 160.980(259.065) 45,250
11 20 Tony Stewart L/M/F 4 165 1 11 181.041(291.349) 42,000
12 16 Johnny Parsons L/M/F 17 149 0 0 165.350(266.097) 41,000
13 45 Robbie Buhl L/F/F 11 148 2 20 173.302(278.894) 40,000
14 18 John Paul Jr. L/M/G 13 116 0 0 171.707(276.328) 39,000
15 27 Jim Gutherie L/M/G 18 115 0 0 163.495(263.112) 38,000
16 21 Roberto Guerrero R/F/G 3 89 0 0 181.050(291.363) 37,000
17 14 Davey Hamilton L/F/G 9 77 0 0 175.567(282.539) 36,000
18 2 Scott Brayton L/M/F 5 70 0 O 180.334(290.211) 35,000
19 7 Fermin Velez L/F/G 15 32 0 0 168.808(271.662) 34,000
20 22 Michel Jourdain Jr. L/F/G 14 31 0 0 171.119(275.381) 33,000
21 90 Lyn St. James R/F/G 22 11 0O 0 -- 10,000
22 96 Paul Durant L/B/G 16 1 0 0 168.579(271.294) 10,000
- 36 Dan Drinan L/B/G DNS 0 0 O --- 5,000
- 91 Buddy Lazier R/F/F  DNS O 0 0 -- 10,000
- 3 Eddie Cheever Jr. L/M/F DNS O o 0 -- 10,000
- 17 Stan Wattles L/F/F  DNS o 0 o0 -- 10,000

TimeofRace: 1:42:14 Race Distance: 200laps/200miles(321.86km)

Margin of Victory: 8.896sec Average Race Speed: 117.368mph(188.880km/h)

FastestLap: 173.152mph(278.653km/h) by Arie Luyendyk MostLap Leader: 122laps by Arie Luyendyk
C/E/T: Chassis/Engine/Tire

L:Lola R:Reynard/F:Ford Cosworth M:Menard B:Buick/ F:Firestone G:Goodyear



£ 3 80th Indianapolis 500 at Indianapolis Motor Speedway
Sunday 26 May 1996

Emm“m HE($)

1 Buddy Lazier R/F/F 200 231 468(372 501) 1,367,854

2 70 Davy Jones L/M/G 2 200 5 46 232.882(374.777) 632,503

3 4 Richie Hearn R/F/G 15 200 0 O 226.521(364.540) 375,203

4 8 Alessandro Zampedri L/F/G 7 199 1 20 229.595(369.487) 270,853

5 21 Roberto Guerrero R/F/G 6 198 3 47 231.373(372.348) 315,503

6 7 Eliseo Salazar L/F/G 3 197 0 0 232.684(374.458) 226,653

7 32 Danny Ongais L/M/F 33 197 0 0 233.718(376.122) 228,253

8 52 Hideshi Matsuda L/F/F 30 197 0 0 226.856(365.079) 233,953

9 54 Robbie Buhl L/F/F 23 197 0 0 226.217(364.051) 195,403
10 11 Scott Sharp L/F/G 21 194 0 0 231.201(372.071) 202,053
11 3 Eddie Cheever Jr. L/M/F 4 189 0 0 231.781(373.005) 206,103
12 14 Davey Hamilton L/F/G 10 181 0 0 228.887(368.347) 184,003
13 22 Michel Jourdain Jr. L/F/G 8 177 0 0 229.380(369.141) 193,653
14 45 Lyn St. James L/F/G 18 153 0 0 224.594(361.439) 182,603
15 44 Scott Harrington R/F/G 32 150 0 0 222.185(357.562) 190,753
16 5 Arie Luyendyk R/F/F 20 149 0 0 236.986(381.381) 216,503
17 12 Buzz Calkins R/F/F 9 148 0 0 229.013(368.550) 173,553
18 27 Jim Gutherie L/M/F 19 144 0 0 222.394(357.898) 168,453
19 30 Mark Dismore L/M/F 14 129 0 0 227.260(365.729) 161,253
20 60 Mike Groff R/F/G 11 122 0 0 228.704(368.053) 158,503
21 34 Fermin Velez L/F/G 28 107 0 0 222.487(358.048) 176,653
22 43 Joe Gosek L/F/G 31 106 0 0 222.793(358.540) 169,653
23 10 Brad Murphey R/F/F 26 91 0 0 226.053(363.787) 177,853
24 20 Tony Stewart L/M/F 1 82 2 44 233.100(375.127) 222,053
25 90 Racin Gardner L/F/G 25 76 0 0 224.453(361.212) 149,853
26 41 Marco Greco L/F/G 22 64 0 0 228.840(368.272) 153,303
27 9 Stephan Gregoire R/F/F 13 59 0 0 227.556(366.205) 147,103
28 16 Johnny Parsons L/M/F 27 48 0 0 223.843(360.230) 161,203
29 75 Johnny O'Connell R/F/F 29 47 0 0 222.361(357.845) 145,553
30 33 Michele Alboreto R/F/G 12 43 0 0 228.229(367.288) 144,953
31 18 John Paul Jr. L/M/G 17 10 0 0 224.757(361.701) 144,203
32 96 Paul Durant L/B/G 24 9 0 0 225.404(362.742) 149,153
33 64 Johnny Unser R/F/G 16 0 0 0 226.115(363.886) 143,953

Time of Race: 3:22:45.753 Race Distance: 200laps/500miles(804.65km)

Margin of Victory: 0.695sec Average Race Speed: 147.956mph(238.105km/h)

Fastest Lap: 236.103mph(379.960km/h, 38.119sec) by Eddie CheeverJr. MostLap Leader: 47laps by Roberto Guerrero
C/E/T: Chassis/Engine/Tire

L:Lola R:Reynard/F:Ford Cosworth M:Menard B:Buick/F:Firestone G:Goodyear
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